
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

26 September 2017 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors John Batchelor, 

Brian Burling, Kevin Cuffley, Philippa Hart, Sebastian Kindersley, 
David McCraith, Des O'Brien, Deborah Roberts, Tim Scott and Robert Turner 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2017 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised October 2016) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest   
  

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



consideration at the meeting. 
 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 

These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest. 

 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 

Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration. 

   
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  To Follow 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 6 September 2017 as a correct record. 
 
To follow 

 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS 
 To view plans, drawings and other documents submitted with the application, follow 
the link called ‘Application file’ and select the tab ‘Plans and Docs’. 

   
4. S/2407/17/DC - Longstanton (Northstowe Phase 2)  1 - 12 
  

Discharge of condition no.9 (Design Code) of planning permission 
S/2011/14/OL - Design code for phase 2 of Northstowe . 
 
Appendices B, C and D are available online by visiting 
www.scambs.gov.uk > The Council > Councillors, Minutes and 
agendas, and browse. 

 

   
5. S/2790/17/FL - Great Eversden (28 High Street)  13 - 18 
  

Side and Rear Two Storey Extension 
 

   
6. S/2383/17/FL - Over (Site adjacent Longstanton Road)  19 - 56 
  

The erection of 26 dwellings, (including 10 affordable units), together with 
ancillary access arrangements and landscaping 

 

   
7. S/3543/16/FL - Great Abington (Land To South of Linton Road)  57 - 96 
  

Full application for 45 dwellings, community orchard and children's 
play area 

 

   
 MONITORING REPORTS   
 
8. Enforcement Report  97 - 104 
 
9. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  To Follow 



  
Report to follow 

 

   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fi
[...]
information is exempt.   

Notes 
 
(1) Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and representation 

may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the decision making process. 
Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the consultation periods after taking into 
account all material representations made within the full consultation period. The final decisions may be 
delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 

 

(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and 
local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to 
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

REPORT TO:   Planning Committee                                                 4 October 2017 

AUTHOR/S: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development 
 

 

 

Application Number: S/2407/17/DC   
 

Parish(es): Longstanton and Oakington 
 

Proposal: Discharge of Condition 9 (Design Code) pursuant to 
Planning Permission S/2011/14/OL: Outline planning 
permission for phase 2 of Northstowe with details of 

 appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and access 
reserved (save for the matters submitted in 

 respect of the Southern Access Road (West)) 
comprising: 

 1) development of the main Phase 2 development area 
for up to 3,500 dwellings, two primary 

 schools, secondary school, town centre including 
employment uses, formal and informal 

 recreational space and landscaped areas, eastern 
sports hub, remainder of the western sports hub 

 (to complete the provision delivered at Phase 1), 
busway, a primary road to link to the southern 

 access, construction haul route, engineering and 
infrastructure works; and 

 2) construction of a highway link (Southern Access Road 
(West)) between the proposed new town 

 of Northstowe and the B1050, improvements to the 
B1050, and associated landscaping and 

 drainage. 
 

Site address: Land to the East of B1050 and Longstanton, West 
of the Cambridgeshire Guided Busway 

 (CGB) and North of Oakington 
 

Applicant(s): Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) 
 

Recommendation: Approve 
 

Key material considerations: Design, Residential Amenity (including Noise, Air 
 Quality, Odour and Visual Impacts), Transport and 
 Traffic, Sustainability, Ecology and Landscape. 

 
 

Committee Site Visit: Not required 
 
 

Presenting Officer: James Stone, Principal Planning Officer 
 

Application brought to 
Committee because: 

The Code is of strategic significance in guiding the 
second phase of Northstowe. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

Date on which application received: 6 July 2017 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 

1. The Design Code for Northstowe is a comprehensive technical document that 
will provide developers, architects and designers a framework for establishing 
key design led principles for the new town of Northstowe. The submitted 
document, as amended, sets out both strategic level town wide principles and, 
in more detail, the requirements for the design of the built and landscaped areas 
within the phase 2 application site itself. The production of the Design Code has 
been a collaborative process, prepared by the HCA as the promoters for the 
second phase of Northstowe, with dialogue and comment from
[...]
es for Strategic Development Sites within Cambridge 
Fringe Areas and Northstowe document approved by the Northstowe Joint 
Development Control committee (NJDCC) on the 28th November 2012. 
 

11. Paragraph 59 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 states: 
Local planning authorities should consider using design codes where they could 
help deliver high quality outcomes. However, design policies should avoid 
unnecessary prescription or detail and should concentrate on guiding the overall 
scale, density, massing, height landscape, layout, materials and access of new 
development in relation to neighbouring buildings and the local area more 
generally. 

 

Page 3



12. The Planning Practice Guidance notes that in order to promote speed of 
implementation, avoid stifling responsible innovation and provide flexibility, 
design codes should wherever possible avoid overly prescriptive detail and 
encourage sense of place and variety. 

 
13. In addition to the national policy, the Northstowe Area Action Plan (NAAP,July 

2007) requires as part of policy NS/2 (b) that Design Guides/ Design Codes for 
each phase of development will be prepared as part of applications for the grant 
of approval of reserved matters. The national and local policies therefore both 
support and require the inclusion of a Design Code for Northstowe.  

 
14. Policy NS/2 requires a design code to be in place early on to form part of the 

Reserved Matters approval process.  Accordingly, Condition 9 of the outline 
planning permission (S/2011/14/OL) requires: ‘Prior to or concurrent with the 
submission of the first of the reserved matters applications for the development, 
but excluding enabling works and earthworks for the Campus Site (as described 
in the S106), a Phase 2 Design Code shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.’ To satisfy the requirements of the 
condition therefore, the design code is required to be approved prior to the 
commence
[...]
 considered and has developed with significant input from the 
relevant technical and community groups including the Quality Panel. The 
details of the consultation process are outlined further in the section below: 

 
  

Page 4



Introduction: Consultation and Development of the Code 
 

17. Following resolution to grant of the Outline Planning Permission for Northstowe 
Phase 2 (July 2015) the HCA appointed a design team, led by Tibbalds 
Planning and Urban Design, to prepare the Design Code for Northstowe Phase 
2 in December 2015. As the HCA’s objective is to deliver the first homes on 
Phase 2 from March 2019 the work on the design code was initiated prior to 
receiving the planning consent in January 2017. It is expected that Condition 9 
of the planning consent will be the first to be discharged in order to progress 
reserved matter applications for infrastructure and residential development. The 
triggers set out in planning conditions on the Phase 2 outline approval require 
the Design Code to be submitted prior to or concurrent with submission of the 
first reserved matters application.  The Town Centre Strategy is only required to 
be approved prior to occupation of the first dwelling. For this reason the Design 
Code is being prepared in advance of the Town Centre Strategy. Appendix D 
lists the consultation events held to help develop the Code. 

 
18. The Urban Design Officer at SCDC was involved in writing the brief for a design 

code, on which basis Tibbalds were appointed. The work on the design code 
started in February 2016 with an initial workshop with officers from South 
Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) and Cambridgeshire County Council 
(CCC). 

 
19. From the outset the HCA had made a commitment to engage and consult 

stakeholders and the public on the Design Code as it was being prepared. 
Consultation included meetings with officers from SCDC and CCC, members of 
both councils, members of the Parish Councils, specific interest groups and 
residents of Longstanton and Oakington. 

 
The Cambridgeshire Quality Panel and meetings with SCDC officers: 
 

20. The Cambridgeshire Quality Panel (CQP) reviewed the code on two separate 
occasions. At the initial meeting (May 2016) feedback focused on the 
relationship between the Design Code and the Town Centre Strategy. The order 
of these strategic documents is guided by planning conditions with the latter not 
being required until later in the development process. However, the HCA has 
taken feedback on board and is progressing the Town Centre Strategy in 
advance of the required trigger. Additional, feedback from the CQP included 
comments on the level of prescriptiveness vs flexibility, the code’s clarity and 
the movement structure. These comments were taken on board during the 
development of the code. 

 
21. Detailed commentary from SCDC was also fed back to the HCA principally 

relating to the ease of navigation through document, length of the document, 
need to articulate a strong vision, need for a Town Centre Strategy, clarity of 
mandatory and discretionary elements, the number of character areas and 
robustness of the block sizes in particular the mews quarter. Following further 
discussions the code was amended in April 2017 and presented to the Quality 
Panel in May 2017.  The amended document had addressed a number of points 
previously raised – there was a stronger emphasis on mandatory elements, the 
character areas were reduced in number and the document had included tables 
to improve the readability of the document and a materials palette and building 
details.  Additional text was also provided which clarified that any development 
must be in line with both higher level Design Code requirements and the more 
detailed requirement of what will be a Town Centre Strategy.  It should be noted 
that whilst the Design Code is being prepared in advance of the Town Centre 
Strategy substantial thought has been given to the character, 
[...]
ails of the specific facets of 
creating a place including cycle and car parking standards, the lighting strategy 
and the biodiversity strategy. Concerns have been expressed by Longstanton 
Parish Council with regard to the amount of parking provision.  It should be 
noted that condition 53 of the Phase 2 outline permission requires an average of 
1.75 car parking spaces per dwelling.  The Design Code reasserts the required 
average across Phase 2 but a table illustrating how this average could be 
broken down across dwelling sizes has been removed to allow developers to 
address car parking on a parcel by parcel basis. 

 
Recommendation 
 

34. Members are recommended to approve the Discharge 
of Condition 9 (Design Code) of S/2011/14/OL 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or an 
indication as to where hard copies can be inspected. 
 

 Planning File Ref: S/2407/17/DC   

 Appendix A: Condition 9 of S/2011/14/OL. 

 Appendix B: Summary of consultation and neighbour responses.   

 Appendix C: Quality Panel response. 

 Appendix D: List of consultation events held to help develop the Code. 
 
Report Author: James Stone – Principal Planning Officer, South Cambridgeshire 
District Council 
Telephone: (01954) 712 

Page 8



Appendix A 

Condition 9 of S/2011/14/OL 
 
9. Design Code Condition 
 
Prior to or concurrent with the submission of the first of the reserved matters 
applications for the development, but excluding enabling works and earthworks for 
the Campus Site (as described in the S106), a Phase 2 Design Code shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The Design Code shall include ‘Detailed Design Elements’, generally in accordance 
with the approved Town Wide Design Code. The Design Code shall address all 
pertinent matters associated with the following subject areas: 
 
a. The overall vision and character of the development and its setting; 
 
[...]
. 
 

Page 99



 
(g) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Willingham – The Oaks Meadow Road 

The use of the chalet building as a dwelling house without the benefit of 
planning permission. A retrospective planning application had previously been 
submitted and was due to be heard at the 7th December 2016 Planning 
Committee but was withdrawn by the applicant.  Enforcement Notice issued 
and subsequently Appealed.  Appeal to be by Enquiry 19th & 20th September 
2017 - Confirmed 

 
 Investigation summary 

 
6 Enforcement Investigations for August 2017 reflect an 11.3% decrease when 

compared to the same period in 2016. Forty seven (47) cases in total for the period. 
 
Effect on Strategic Aims 

 
7.. South Cambridgeshire District Council delivers value for money by engaging      

with residents, parishes and businesses. By providing an effective Enforcement 
service, the Council continues to provide its residents with an excellent quality of 
life. 

 

 
 Background Papers: 

 
 The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:  

 Appendices 1 and 2 

 
  Report Author:  Charles Swain  Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
                                        Telephone:  (01954 ) 713206 

  
   
  

  
 
   
   
 

Page 100



Appendix 1 
 

Enforcement Cases Received and Closed 
 
 

Month – 2017 
 

Received Closed 

   

   

July 2017 52 32 

August 2017 47 34 

September 2017 - - 

   

   

1st Qtr. 2017 122 122 

2nd Qtr. 2017 157 165 

3rd Qtr. 2017 - - 

4th Qtr. 2017 - - 

   

1st Qtr. 2016 127 125 

2nd Qtr. 2016 147 162 

3rd Qtr. 2016 140 122 

4th Qtr. 2016 151 154 

   

2016 - YTD 565 563 

2015 -YTD 511 527 

2014 -YTD 504 476 

 
 

2016/2017 

 

122 

157 

127 

147 
140 

151 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr

Enforcement Cases received

Enforcement Cases Closed

2016 open

2016 closed

Page 101



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix 2  
 

Notices Served and Issued 
[...]
 x 08 

Conservation    x 03 

High Hedge   x 01 

Listed Building    x 02 

Other     x 10 

Unauthorised Development  x 05 

Permitted Development  x 01 

 

Total Cases reported     47 

Page 104


	Agenda
	4 S/2407/17/DC - Longstanton (Northstowe Phase 2)
	Appendix A Condition 9 wording
	Site plan

	5 S/2790/17/FL - Great Eversden (28 High Street)
	Site plan

	6 S/2383/17/FL - Over (Site adjacent Longstanton Road)
	Appendix 1 - Heads of terms
	Appendix 2 - Conditions
	Site plan

	7 S/3543/16/FL - Great Abington (Land To South of Linton Road)
	Appendix 1 - Heads of terms
	Appendix 2 - Conditions
	Site plan

	8 Enforcement Report
	Appendix 1 - Cases received and closed October 2017 Committee
	Appendix 2 - Notices Issued and Served October 2017 Committee




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 4 October 2017 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: John Batchelor Brian Burling 
 Philippa Hart Sebastian Kindersley 
 David McCraith Charles Nightingale (substitute) 
 Alex Riley (substitute) Deborah Roberts 
 Tim Scott Robert Turner 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Rachael Forbes (Planning Officer), John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), 

Paul Mumford (New Communities Team Leader), Richard Pitt (Principal Planning 
Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Sarah Stevens (Development 
Management Project Implementation Officer), James Stone (Principal Planning 
Officer), Charles Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer) and Rebecca 
Ward (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
Councillor Tony Orgee was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Kevin Cuffley and Des O’Brien sent Apologies for Absence. Councillors 

Charles Nightingale and Alex Riley were their respective substitutes. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor John Batchelor declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 7 

(S/3543/16/FL - Great Abington (Land to South of Linton Road)). As Chairman of the 
Governors of Linton Village College, Councillor Batchelor had been involved in 
discussions with the County Education Authorities over the formula applied to establish 
the student capacity of Linton Village College, and had raised objections to the lack of any 
request for Section 106 monies for secondary education. He was considering the matter 
afresh.' 
 
Councillor Brian Burling declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 6 
(S/2383/17/FL - Over (Site adjacent Longstanton Road)). Councillor Burling had been 
present at a presentation of this application at a meeting of Over Parish Council. He had 
asked factual questions of the applicant’s agent, but did not contribute to the debate and 
did not vote. Councillor Burling was considering the matter afresh. 
 
Councillor Charles Nightingale declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 7 
(S/3543/16/FL - Great Abington (Land To South of Linton Road)) because he was 
acquainted with the family. 
 
While he had neither a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, nor a non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest, nor a non-pecuniary interest, Councillor Alex Riley said that, in respect of Minute 
4 (S/2407/17/DC - Longstanton (Northstowe Phase 2)) and in view of the close proximity 
of his house to the development of Northstowe, he had applied for, and received from the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer, a dispensation to consider the matter before Committee at this 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 October 2017 

meeting, to contribute to the debate, and to vote as part of the determination of the 
application. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the #chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 6 September 2017. 
  
4. S/2407/17/DC - LONGSTANTON (NORTHSTOWE PHASE 2) 
 
 The Case Officer summarised the background, and emphasised the importance of the 

Phase 2 Design Guide, which had been developed taking into account the Design Guide 
for Phase 1, thus ensuring a level of consistency. 
 
The Team Leader (Consultancy Unit) made a PowerPoint presentation, which covered the 
following topics: 
 

 Planning context 

 Northstowe Phase 1 delivery 

 What are Design Codes? 

 Urban design framework 

 Movement framework 

 Landscape structure 

 Character areas 

 Northstowe Fields character area 

 Town centre character area 

 Landscape strategy 

 Site wide coding 

 Town centre Square 

 Landscape and open space parameter plan 

 Movement and access 

 Density parameter plan 

 Heights parameter plan 
 
Dean Harris (for the applicants) set out the Housing and Communities Agency’s priorities, 
which were speed of delivery, housing choice, and quality of place. Councillor Alex Riley 
(speaking as a Committee member) expressed disappointment that the Design Code had 
not addressed the issue of minimum room sizes. In reply, Mr. Harris said that the 
Government now only required this if minimum room sizes formed part of the Local Plan. 
Minimum room sizes had not been specified in the outline planning permission for Phase 
2, but could could be a consideration as part of Phase 3, should the draft Local Plan have 
been adopted by then. 
 
A representative from Longstanton Parish Council was in the public gallery, but opted not 
to address the Committee. He confirmed that the Parish Council considered that Condition 
9 had been complied with satisfactorily. 
 
Speaking as the local Member, Councillor Riley acknowledged the Design Code as an 
impressive document, but cautioned against becoming too prescriptive. He regretted that 
the document did not specify minimum room sizes. He wondered how the character of 
Long Lane would be protected. Other important elements were delivery of a secondary 
school, the date of the first house completion, and the build-out timescale. The Northstowe 
Transport Planning Officer said that Long Lane would acquire an enhanced function as a 
cycle way, but that its essential character would be preserved. Councillor Riley feared that 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 October 2017 

Long Lane might be damaged by the use of Quad bikes. The New Communities Team 
Leader said that the secondary school was due in September 2019, and that the first 
house completion was expected six months before that.  
 
Councillor Riley asked how construction vehicles would access the site. The case officer 
informed the Committee that delivery routes would be agreed between South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and the HCA, and indentified in an Environmental 
Management Plan. The Access Road West would not be ready in time for the first 
construction project, but the case officer assured Members that Longstanton Parish 
Council would be consulted before routes were agreed.  
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley noted that the indicative drawings showed balconies on 
flats, and commented that such balconies were not a traditional feature in South 
Cambridgeshire. In response, the Team Leader (Consultancy Unit) referred to Section 4.5 
of the Northstowe Phase 2 Design Code. That section was clear that one of the essential 
design principles was that all proposals must provide external space. In the case of flats, 
external space most frequently meant balconies. The Team Leader (Consultancy Unit) 
assured Members that detailed guidelines would be drawn up. 
 
Councillor Kindersley expressed concern about the ‘Fluid’ nature of the town centre. 
Officers pointed out that the layout was purely indicative at this stage, and that the 
relevant Supplementary Planning Document would be followed. Councillor Brian Burling 
was similarly keen that Northstowe Town Centre should be characterised by a Feature 
Building. There should also be opportunities for small-scale retail, public houses and Faith 
groups. Officers assured Councillor Burling that such comments were, and would be, 
addressed by the Section 106 Agreement and the Town Centre Strategy.  
 
Distinctiveness and significance would help to deliver Town Centre quality. The Team 
Leader (Consultancy Unit) aassured Members that the detail would evolve from what was 
seen as a long-term project. 
 
Councillor Philippa Hart expressed concern at the apparent erosion of the concept of 
Northstowe as an  exemplar development. She regretted the fact that the indicative Town 
Centre was excessively urban.cllr Hart said that the Council should reach out to Faith 
groups in an effort to promote community integration. Councillor Tim Scott and ccllr David 
McCraith shared the view that the indicative Town Centre lacked character, partly because 
of a rigid grid system of development. Councillor Burling suggested a design competition 
as one way of securing an exemplar Town Centre. Offices acknowledged the significance 
of the opportunities offered by the Design Code, and assured Members that consideration 
would be given to a design competition as one way of addressing the issue of evolving 
character. 
 
Councillor Robert Turner agreed that design of the Town Centre was work in progress, 
and that Northstowe should be considered differently from North West Cambridge. He said 
that balconies should be allowed only where appropriate.  
 
The Committee discharged Condition 9 (Design Code) attached to planning permission 
S/2011/14/OL (Northstowe Phase 2). 

  
5. S/2790/17/FL - GREAT EVERSDEN (28 HIGH STREET) 
 
 The Committee  approved the application, subject to the Conditions referred to in the 

report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development. 
  
6. S/2383/17/FL - OVER (SITE ADJACENT LONGSTANTON ROAD) 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 October 2017 

 
 Members visited the site on 3 October 2017. 

 
he case officer summarised discussions that had taken place about ongoing maintenance 
of the drainage system. 
 
Don Proctor (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. He commended the application as 
policy compliant, and said that the draft Conditions and Section 106 Agreement had both 
been agreed. Mr. Proctor would be happy to discuss with officers the maintenance of the 
drainage ditches. 
 
Councillor Brian Burling secured a commitment from officers that Over Parish Council 
would be consulted about drainage measures. In response to his plea that the affoong be 
‘pepperpotted’ throughout the development, the case officer said that the Registered 
Provider would prefer to group them so as to facilitate more efficient management. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley said that the proposal should be approved for three 
reasons, namely 

 It was a Full application 

 It had the support of Over Parish Council 

 It had local Members’ support 
 
The Development Management Project Implementation Officer reminded the Committee 
that the five-year housing land supply at the time of considering the application was the 
appropriate status to take into account.  
 
The Committee approved the application subject to 
 

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 securing the matters referred to the Heads of Terms 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report from the Joint Director for Planning and 
Economic Development; and 
 

2. The Conditions set out in Appendix 2 to the said report. 
  
7. S/3543/16/FL - GREAT ABINGTON (LAND TO SOUTH OF LINTON ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 3 October 2017. 

 
The case officer corrected a mistake in Appendix 1 to the report from the Joint Director for 
Planning and Economic Development. The affordable housing percentage of 40% equated 
to 18 affordable dwellings, not 21. 
 
Glyn Mutton (for the applicant) and Councillor Tony Orgee (local Member) addressed the 
meeting. Mr. Mutton outlined the measures taken to mitigate any impact on the proposed 
development from Westlodge Kennels. Councillor Orgee said there was substantial local 
support for the proposal. However, Councillor Orgee profoundly disagreed with 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s assertion that the primary school had sufficient capacity 
to cope with the increased intake of students likely to come from the development. Hence, 
in his view, the County Council had missed the opportunity for section 106 funding for the 
primary school. Councillor John Batchelor shared this concern in relation to secondary 
education. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 October 2017 

 
1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 securing the matters referred to the Heads of Terms 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report from the Joint Director for Planning and 
Economic Development, subject to an amendment requiring 18 of the 45 dwellings 
to be affordable rather than 21;  
 

2. The prior approval of the County Council Archaeology department to the 
investigation details; and 

 
3. The draft Conditions set out in Appendix 2 to the said report. 

  
8. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  

 
In respect of Smithy Fen, Cottenham (paragraph 5(b)), the Principal Planning Enforcement 
Officer said that ten prosecution files had been forwarded to the 3C Legal Shared Service 
for processing. 
 
In respect of the Oaks, Meadow Road, Willingham (paragraph 5(g)), the Principal Planning 
Enforcement Officer said that the Appeal had now been rearranged, and allocated three 
days, starting on 17 October 2017. 

  
9. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
 
Members engaged in debate about, among other things: 

 Appeals against the non-determination of applications delegated to officers 

 The delay in issuing decision notices 

 Delegation in general 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts asked officers to report to the next Planning Committee 
meeting the percentage of delegation requests being sent to Committee for determination 
by Members. The Development Management Project Implementation Officer explained 
how the Council’s scheme of delegation worked. Councillor Robert Turner, speaking as 
Planning Portfolio Holder, said that steps were being taken to review the scheme in due 
course.  
 
Councillor Roberts suggested that training be provided for Parish Councils, reminding 
them about the mechanics of the scheme of delegation operated by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. The Vice-Chairman said that such information was 
available from other sources.  
 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.05 p.m. 

 

 


